

No. 23-477

In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*,

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Daniel I. Morenoff
Counsel of Record
Joseph A. Bingham
The American Civil Rights Project
Post Office Box 12207
Dallas, Texas 75225
(214) 504-1835
dan@americancivilrightspro-
ject.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. Tennessee's Law Protects All Children of Both Sexes Equally	3
A. Precedent Offers Three Potentially- Applicable Standards: "Intermediate," Heightened (but not Strict or "Intermediate"), or (Optimally) Rational Basis	4
1. Rational Basis Review, Because Tennessee's Law Doesn't Discriminate by Sex, and "Gender Identity" Doesn't Qualify as a Suspect Class	5
2. Replace Sex with "Gender Identity" as a Sex-Classification or the Equivalent	

	and Apply Traditional "Intermediate" Scrutiny.....	9
	3. Treat as a Sex-Classification or the Equivalent and Apply the "Heightened" Scrutiny Applied in All the Court's Reviews of Such Classifications' Use in Sovereign Capacities Since at Least <i>Obergefell</i>	10
	B. The Statute Satisfies <i>Any</i> of These Options	15
II.	Tennessee's Statute Also Provides Due Process, and the Court Should Foreclose Any More Efforts to Establish a Relevant New So-Called "Substantive Due Process" Right	17
	A. Tennessee Statute Implicates No Right "Deeply Rooted" in American History and Tradition	18
	B. Long-Standing Legal and Historical Precedents Prohibiting Comparable Treatments	21
	C. Modern Legislation and Cases Have Consistently Exercised Parallel Judgments and Rejected Parallel Constitutional	

Arguments Against Prohibitions on Conversion Therapy for Children24

Conclusion.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6, 7, 8, 13
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	13
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	9
<i>Chiles v. Salazar</i> , 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 23181 (10th Cir. Sep. 2024)	27
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5, 18, 24
<i>King v. Gov. of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	13

<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1981).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> , 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Nat’l Coal. for Men v. Selective Srv. Sys.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1815 (2021).....	11
<i>Nat’l. Assoc. for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25, 26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4 th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	26
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9 th Cir. 2014)	24-28
<i>Romero-Ochoa v. Holder</i> , 712 F.3d 1328 (9 th Cir. 2013)	25

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13
<i>Rutherford v. U.S.</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 198 L.Ed.2d 150 (2017).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Harvard</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	5, 7
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (2019).....	18
<i>Ting v. U.S.</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	12
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	27
<i>U.S. v. Madero</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1439 (2022).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Va.</i> , 116 S. Ct. 2264 (1996).....	5, 9
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	17

STATUTES

SB 1172.....24-28

Tennessee’s Statute
..... 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 27, 28

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Biography of Lili Elbe, Pioneering
Transgender Woman*, ThoughtCo.,
Nov. 21, 2020..... 19

Burkeman, Oliver and Younge, Gary,
Being Brenda, The Guardian (12 May 2004).....20

*From GI Joe to GI Jane: Christine
Jorgensen’s Story*, Jun. 30, 2020,
The Nat’l WWII Museum (New Orleans)19-20

George Wheelock Burbridge,
A Digest of the Criminal Law of Canada
(Toronto, Carswell, 1890).....22

James Fitzjames Stephen,
A Digest of the Criminal Law
(3d Ed. London, Macmillan, 1883).....22

Lars Noah, <i>Informed Consent and the Elusive Dichotomy Between Standard and Experimental Therapy,</i> 28 AM. J.L. & MED. 361 (2002)	23
Magna Carta.....	18
Model Penal Code	22
NeuroLaunch Editorial Team, <i>Conversion Therapy Legality in the U.S.: Current Status and State-by-State Analysis,</i> NeuroLaunch Gray Matter Matters (Oct. 1, 2024)	26
Online Etymology Dictionary, Douglas Harper 2001-2024	22
Rachel Witkin, <i>Hopkins Hospital: a History of Sex Reassignment,</i> The Johns Hopkins News-Letter, May 1, 2014	20
Sir Humphrey Davenport, <i>An Abridgement of the Lord Coke’s Commentary on Littleton</i> (Garland Publ’g. Inc. 1979)	22

Sophie Putka,
*What Killed the First Gender-Affirming
Surgery Clinic in the U.S.?*,
MedPage Today, Oct. 3, 202220

Steensma TD, *et al.*,
*Factors Associated with Desistence and
Persistence of Childhood Gender Dysphoria:
A Quantitative Follow-Up Study.*
J. AM. ACAD. CHILD ADOLESC.
PSYCHIATRY (2013) 6

Stoller, Robert J.,
*The Hermaphroditic Identity of
Hermaphrodites,*
THE JOURNAL OF NERVOUS AND
MENTAL DISEASE, 139(5) November 1964 6

Vera Bergelson, *The Right to be Hurt:
Testing the Boundaries of Consent,*
75 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 165 (Feb. 2007).....21, 22, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Citizenship Clause of
the Fourteenth Amendment..... 11

Due Process Clause of
the Fourteenth Amendment..... 1, 17, 18, 25, 28, 29

Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 28
Fifth Amendment	11
First Amendment	25, 27
